TOWN OF MINTURN RESOLUTION NO. 04 – SERIES OF 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO, ADOPTING THE EAGLE COUNTY WILDFIRE PROTECTION PLAN

WHEREAS, the Town of Minturn, in the County of Eagle and State of Colorado (the "Town"), is a home rule municipal corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of Colorado (the "State") and the Town Charter (the "Charter"); and

WHEREAS, the Eagle River Fire Protection District, County of Eagle, in the State of Colorado (the "District"), is a body corporate and politic existing under the laws of the State; and

WHEREAS, the District has developed a county Wildfire Protection Plan which encompasses the entirety of Eagle County; and

WHEREAS, the Minturn Town Council finds and declares that it is in the best interest of the public health, safety, and welfare for the Town to adopt the Eagle County Wildfire Protection Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MINTURN AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein as if set forth in full.
- 2. The Mayor or his designee is authorized to sign any necessary documents to adopt such Wildfire Protection plan on behalf of the Town of Minturn.

INTRODUCED, READ, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 17th day of January, 2024

EARLE BIDEZ, MAYOR	
ATTESTS:	
JAY BRUNVAND, CLERK	